1
dc1931bfa
DEMO MANUAL DC1931B
Description
LTM9013
300MHz Wideband/DPD Receiver
Demonstration circuit DC1931 is a 300MHz wideband/
digital pre-distortion (DPD) receiver subsystem featuring

Figure 2. Entering the Correct Device Information for Your
ADC. Select the Correct Parameters for the DC1931. Under
Normal Conditions, PScope Should Automatically Recognize
the Board and Adjust the Software Settings Accordingly
Figure 1. Proper Measurement Equipment Setup
From the Configure menu in the toolbar, uncheck
“Autodetect Device”. The default settings for DC1931 are
shown in Figure 2.
3
dc1931bfa
DEMO MANUAL DC1931B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
1 9 C12-C15, C33, C34, C36-C38 CAP, X5R, 0.1µF, 10V, 10%, 0402 AVX, 0402ZD104KAT2A
2 3 C29, C32, C35 CAP, TANT, 47µF, 10V, 10%, C 6032 VISHAY/293D476X9010C2TE3
3 1 C19 CAP, C0G, 100pF, 25V, 1%, 0402 AVX, 04023A101FAT
4 0 C21, C27, R36, R38 CAP, DNI, 0402
5 0 C2, C3, C8, C9 CAP, DNI, 0805
6 2 C17, C18 CAP, X7R, 2.2µF, 6.3V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06036C225KAT2A
7 2 C31, C30 CAP, X5R, 4.7µF, 10V, 20%, 0805 AVX, 0805ZD475MAT2A
8 7 C1, C6, C7, C16, C23, C25, C26 CAP, X7R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0402 AVX, 0402YC103KAT2A
9 2 C5, C11 CAP, X7R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 0805YC103KAT2A
10 1 C20 CAP, C0G, 1.5pF, 25V, 1%, 0402 AVX, 04023A1R5FAT
11 2 C4, C10 CAP, C0G, 6.8pF, 25V, 1%, 0402 AVX, 04023A6R8FAT
12 1 C24 CAP, C0G, 0.5pF, 25V, 1%, 0402 AVX, 04023A0R5FAT
13 1 J4 CONN., SNGL-END ARRAY MALE 160POS SAMTEC, ASP-134606-01
14 8 JP1-JP8 HEADER, 3X1, 2mm SULLIN, NRPN031PAEN-RC
15 8 JP1-JP8 SHUNT SAMTEC, 2SN-BK-G
16 3 J1, J2, J3 CONN, SMA, 50Ω EDGE-LAUNCH E.F.JOHNSON, 142-0701-851
17 4 R11, R20, R35, R39 RES, 0Ω JUMPER, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
18 1 C22 IND, 6.8nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL6N8J
19 1 L5 IND, 3.3nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL3N3J
20 4 L1, L2, L3, L4 IND, 15nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL15NJ
21 2 R6, R12 RES, 3.83k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04023K83FKED
22 1 R29 RES, 1.58k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K58FKED
23 4 R5, R8, R14, R22 RES, 100Ω, 1%, 1/16, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKED
24 4 R16, R17, R18, R19 RES, 0.1Ω, 1%, 1/10, 0603 VISHAY, WSL0603R1000FEA
25 1 R43 RES, 182k, 1%, 1/10, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603182KFKEA
26 2 R33, R28 RES, 178Ω, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402178RFKED
27 2 R26, R37 RES, 49.9Ω, 1%, 1/20, 0201 VISHAY, CRCW020149R9FKED
28 4 R9, R44, R45, R46 RES, 10k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
29 4 R7, R15, R25, R31 POT., TRIMMER, 1kΩ 1/4” SQ CERM SL ST BOURNS, 3362P-1-102TLF
30 2 R23, R30 RES, 1.74k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K74FKED
31 2 R42, R40 RES, 3.00k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04023K00FKED
32 12 R1, R2, R3, R4, R10, R13, R21, R24,
R27, R32, R34, R47
RES, 1k, 5%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
33 1 R41 RES, 330K OHM, 1%, 1/10, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603330KFKEA
34 1 T2 TRANSFORMER, RF, SMT, 1:1 BALUN MA COM, MABA-007159-000000
35 1 T1 TRANSFORMER, RF, SMT, 4:1 BALUN ANAREN, BD0826J50200A00
36 6 E1, E2, E3, E4, E5, E6 TURRET, 0.063 MILL-MAX, 2308-02-00-80-00-00-07-0
37 2 E7, E8 TURRET, 0.094 MILL-MAX, 2501-02-00-80-00-00-07-1